

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

SAMUEL K. LIPARI,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 07-CV-00849-FJG
)
 GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS HEARTLAND
FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., CHRISTOPHER MCDANIEL, AND STUART
FOSTER'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC

John K. Power #35312
Michael S. Hargens #51077
1200 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 421-4800
Facsimile: (816) 421-0596
john.power@husch.com
Michael.hargens@husch.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
HEARTLAND FINANCIAL GROUP,
INC., CHRISTOPHER MCDANIEL
AND STUART FOSTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 I. Procedural History of This Lawsuit..... 1

 A. The Original Complaint and Subsequent Dismissal of Heartland..... 1

 B. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) For Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 3

 A. Standard of Review..... 3

 B. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Cognizable Claim Under the RICO Statute..... 4

 1. Plaintiff Has Failed to State A Claim Under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(a), (b) or (c) Against Defendants Heartland, McDaniel or Foster..... 4

 a. 18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)..... 5

 b. 18 U.S.C. § 1962(b)..... 5

 c. 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... 6

 2. Plaintiff Has Failed to State A Claim Under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) Against Heartland, McDaniel or Foster..... 7

 3. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pleaded the “Pattern” or “Enterprise” Elements of a RICO Violation..... 8

 4. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded an Injury that Can be Redressed by the RICO Statute..... 10

 II. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice for Failing to Comply With Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) and 8(e)(1)..... 11

PRAYER..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AllState Insurance Co. v. Siegel, 312 F.Supp.2d 260 (D. Conn. 2004) 6

Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co., 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 9

Banks v. Wolk, 918 F.2d 418 (3rd Cir. 1990) 6

Breedlove v. Earthgrains Baking Cos., 140 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Craighead v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc., 899 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 8

Fogie v. Thorn Americas, Inc., 190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999) 5, 6

Goren v. New Vision Inter., Inc., 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998) 7

H. J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989) 9

Handeen v. Lemaire, 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 9

Hemmings v. Barian, 822 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1987) 5

Howard v. America Online, Inc., 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pacific Co., 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Lachmund v. ADM Investor Services, Inc., 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp., 4 F.3d 1153 (3rd Cir. 1993) 6

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoforma, Inc., et al., 419 F.Supp.2d 1316
(D. Kan. 2006) 1, 11, 12

Oscar v. University Students Co-operative Ass'n, 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir.1992) 10

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp., 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 4

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 6, 7

Riley v. St. Louis County, 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 4

Sheperd v. American Honda Motor Co., 822 F. Supp. 625 (N.D. Cal. 1993)..... 10

VSA v. Von Weise Gear Co., 769 F.Supp. 1080 (E.D. Mo. 1991) 8

Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank of Poplar Bluff, 167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999) 4

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 3
